HK$13.89 million for development of the Group’s real estate projects on hand and

approximately HK$5 million for general working capital for daily operation.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

During the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement, the

Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities.

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Amount of
net proceeds Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at
the date of this
announcement

8 August 2017

(completed on

21 August 2017)

Subscription of

new shares under

general mandate

Approximately

HK$34.7 million

Approximately HK$10.41

million for general working

capital and approximately

HK$24.29 million for

development of the Group’s

real estate project in

Shenzhen

Used as intended

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note) 165,564,529 10.90 165,564,529 10.14

Tsang Tsz Nok, Aleen 213,163,534 14.03 213,163,534 13.05

Directors:
Kwok Siu Bun 1,000,000 0.07 1,000,000 0.06

Chow Kwai Wa, Anne 1,300,000 0.09 1,300,000 0.08

Kwok Siu Wa, Alison 2,000,000 0.13 2,000,000 0.12

Public:
Placees – – 113,990,000 6.98

Other public Shareholders 1,136,018,025 74.78 1,136,018,025 69.57

Total 1,519,046,088 100.00 1,633,036,088 100.0

Note:

Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Mr. Tsang Yee who is deemed to be interested in 165,564,529 shares

of the Company pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless the

context requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (not being a Saturday) on which licensed banks are

generally open for business in Hong Kong throughout their

normal business hours

9

“Company” Grand Fie ld Group Hold ings Limi ted ,  a  company

incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the shares of